Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
Na			lame	Execution Date
Gregg E. Whealy				07/31/2006
Ryan A. Haas				07/31/2006
William R. Garrett				07/31/2006
Brian L. Backus				07/31/2006
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	Delaware Machinery and Tool Co., Inc.			
Street Address:	700 South Mulberry Street			
City:	Muncie			
State/Country:	INDIANA			
Postal Code:	47302			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number				
Application Number: 114		11497	97217	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Fax Number: (317)634-6701				
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.				
Phone: 317-636-0886				
Email: dbadger@usebrinks.com				
Correspondent Name: David H. Badger Address Line 1: One Indiana Square, Suite 1600				
Address Line 2: Brinks Hofer Gilson & Lione				
Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			2739-29	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			David H. Badger	
PATENT 500142917 REEL: 018166 FRAME: 0270				

Total Attachments: 5 source=2739_29_Assignment#page1.tif source=2739_29_Assignment#page2.tif source=2739_29_Assignment#page3.tif source=2739_29_Assignment#page4.tif source=2739_29_Assignment#page5.tif

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, Gregg E. Whealy, Ryan A. Haas, William R. Garrett, and Brian L. Backus, hereinafter called the "Assignors," have invented a new and useful MOLDING AND DIE CASTING APPARATUS AND METHODS, for a full description of which reference is hereby made to an application for Letters Patent of the United States executed by them on or about the date hereof; and,

WHEREAS, DELAWARE MACHINERY AND TOOL CO., INC., a corporation of Indiana, having its principal office and place of business at 700 South Mulberry Street, Muncie, Indiana 47302, hereinafter called the "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, the application above identified, and in, to and under Letters Patent which may be obtained for said invention, as hereinafter more fully set forth;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient considerations, the receipt of which by the said Assignors from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention and application hereinabove identified, and any Letters Patent of the United States that may issue for said invention, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and applications for Letters Patent and Letters Patent therefor in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all of said Letters Patent for said invention that may issue.

The said Assignors do hereby covenant and agree, for themselves and their legal representatives, that they will assist their said Assignee in the prosecution of the application herein identified; in the making and prosecution of any other applications for Letters Patent that the said Assignee may elect to make covering the invention herein identified, as hereinbefore set forth; in vesting in the said Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other applications and Letters Patent; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any application or Letters Patent herein contemplated; and that they will execute and deliver unto the said Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the said Assignee to fully carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and all equivalent foreign officials are hereby authorized and requested to issue Letters Patent to the said Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said Assignors have hereunto set their hands on the date(s) below.

7/31/2006

)) ss.

DATED:

STATE OF INDIANA

COUNTY OF DELAWARE

I, <u>LISA J. FAWALS</u>, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Gregg E. Whealy, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this $\underline{\mathcal{I}} \subseteq \underline{\mathcal{I}}$ day of $\underline{\mathcal{I}}$, 2006.

(SEAL)

Juna Jawns Notary Public

Gregge Whealy

2739/029

DATED:

7/31/06

. Haas Ryan

STATE OF INDIANA

COUNTY OF DELAWARE

SS.

I, LISA I. FAWALS, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Ryan A. Haas, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this <u> 3155 day of JULY</u>, 2006.

(SEAL)

anna,

(Jawns

DATED:

7-31-06

William⁄ R

STATE OF INDIANA

COUNTY OF DELAWARE

I, <u>LISA I. FAUNS</u>, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that William R. Garrett, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

SS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this <u>*Blst*</u> day of <u>July</u>, 2006.

Top J. Fauns Totary Public

(SEAL)

DATED:

7-31-06

Brin L. Buch

STATE OF INDIANA

COUNTY OF DELAWARE

I, <u>LISA T. FAWNS</u>, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Brian L. Backus, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

)) ss.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this \mathcal{B} day of $\int u \mathcal{U} \mathcal{A}$, 2006.

.

(SEAL)

Notary Public